

No. 20-994

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA AND SALT LAKE
COUNTY, UTAH.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

BRIDGET C. ASAY
STRIS & MAHER LLP
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor
Montpelier, VT 05602

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
RACHANA A. PATHAK
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
JOHN STOKES
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
pstris@stris.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented I
Introduction 1
Statutory provisions involved 4
Statement..... 6
 A. Statutory background 6
 B. Facts and procedural history 9
Reasons for denying the petition..... 16
 I. There is no conflict that warrants further
 review 16
 A. The Ninth Circuit did not address the
 question posed by the petition..... 16
 B. The question the Ninth Circuit decided
 is important only to manufacturers who
 plan on evading the Act’s regulatory
 procedures 17
 C. The actual conflict is weak and shallow..... 22
 D. This is a poor vehicle to address the
 petition’s question..... 25
 II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is correct 25
 A. The Ninth Circuit correctly understood
 the preemption framework and the Act’s
 structure 25
 B. The Act does not expressly preempt the
 Counties’ claims 28
 C. The Act does not impliedly preempt the
 Counties’ claims 31
Conclusion..... 35

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	12, 13, 28, 29
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	13, 31
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	29
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	31
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	22
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	6
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

IV

Kingbird v. State,
949 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020)..... 24

Motor & Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 7

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015) 14

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008) 30

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 30

Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.,
141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) 30

*State ex rel. Slatery v. Volkswagen
Aktiengesellschaft*,
No. M2018-00791-COA-R9-CV, 2019 WL
1220836 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2019) 23, 24, 28

State v. Volkswagen AG,
279 So. 3d 1109 (Ala. 2018) 23, 24, 28

State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
No. 1622-CC10852-01, 2018 WL 3349094
(Mo. Cir. Ct. June 26, 2018)..... 23

*State ex rel. Swanson v. Volkswagen
Aktiengesellschaft*,
No. A18-0544, 2018 WL 6273103 (Minn.
Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018)..... 23, 24, 28

V

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir.) 18

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 31

Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
406 U.S. 109 (1972) 7, 9, 27, 34

Watts v. Watts,
519 S.W.3d 572 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2016) 24

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 27, 28, 31

State of Ohio ex rel. Yost v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
Case No. 2020-0092 (Ohio Aug. 10, 2020) 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1857h-2 7

42 U.S.C. 7401(a)(2)..... 6

42 U.S.C. 7401(a)(3)..... 6, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. 7401(a)(4)..... 6

42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1) 6

42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(3) 6

42 U.S.C. 7401(c) 6

42 U.S.C. 7416..... *passim*

VI

42 U.S.C. 7521 7

42 U.S.C. 7521(d) 8

42 U.S.C. 7522(a)(3)..... 8, 11, 22, 34

42 U.S.C. 7524 33

42 U.S.C 7524(a) 8, 22

42 U.S.C. 7541 8

42 U.S.C. 7541(a)(2)..... 7, 30

42 U.S.C. 7541(h) 7, 30

42 U.S.C. 7541(h)(2) 26

42 U.S.C. 7543(a) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 7543(c) 7, 26, 30

42 U.S.C. 7543(d) 8, 26, 31, 32

42 U.S.C. 7543(e)(1)..... 26

42 U.S.C. 7550(3) 7

42 U.S.C. 7604 7

42 U.S.C. 7604(e) 34

Rules and Regulatory Materials

40 C.F.R. 86.1845-04 8

50 Fed. Reg. 30960 (July 31, 1985) 8

VII

51 Fed. Reg. 10198-01 (Mar. 25, 1986) 9, 30

59 Fed. Reg. 36969 (July 20, 1994) 7

63 Fed. Reg. 6651 (Feb. 10, 1998)..... 8

84 Fed. Reg. 51310 (Sept. 27, 2019)..... 18

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) 18

Hillsborough Cty. EPC Rule 1-8.05..... 12

S. Ct. R. 10 23, 24

Utah Admin. Code R307-201-4 12

Other Authorities

EPA, 2018 Clean Air Act Enforcement Case
Resolutions..... 30

EPA, Daimler AG and Mercedes-Benz USA,
LLC Clean Air Act Civil Settlement
(Sept. 14, 2020)..... 20

EPA, Derive Systems Clean Air Act
Settlement (Sept. 24, 2018) 30
